

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

TAWUAN TOWNES, Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANGELA L. SETZER
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN H. SCHAEFER
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803
asetzer@ej.org
bschaefer@ej.org

February 20, 2018

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 14

 I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER
 THE PROCESS BY WHICH THE ALABAMA COURTS
 AMENDED THE CERTIFIED RECORD AFTER REVERSIBLE
 ERROR HAD BEEN FOUND VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND
 THE REQUIREMENT FOR HEIGHTENED RELIABILITY IN
 CAPITAL CASES..... 14

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE
 WHETHER THE SUBSTANTIAL RISK THAT THE JURY WAS
 IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE CRITICAL ISSUE OF
 INTENT VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH
 AMENDMENTS. 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

APPENDIX A Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals opinion, Townes v. State, No.
 CR–10–1892 (Ala. Crim. App. June 13, 2014) (opinion withdrawn).

APPENDIX B Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals opinion, Townes v. State, No.
 CR–10–1892, 2015 WL 9263802 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 18, 2015),
 and order denying rehearing on March 17, 2017.

APPENDIX C Alabama Supreme Court order denying certiorari, Ex parte Townes, No. 1160523 (Ala. Oct. 20, 2017).

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Allison v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 358 (Ala. Crim. App. 1994)	17
<u>Andres v. United States</u> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948)	22, 23
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 710 So. 2d 531 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997).	17
<u>Boyd v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 1247 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988)	17
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 72 So. 3d 712 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	20
<u>Burks v. United States</u> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	17
<u>Carella v. California</u> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	19, 20, 21
<u>Chessman v. Teets</u> , 354 U.S. 156 (1957).	14, 15, 16, 19
<u>Cole v. Arkansas</u> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948)	15
<u>Commonwealth v. Dougherty</u> , 18 A.3d 1095 (Pa. 2011).	16
<u>Connecticut v. Johnson</u> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983)	21
<u>Draper v. Washington</u> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963)	16
<u>Eskridge v. Washington State Bd. of Prison Terms and Paroles</u> , 357 U.S. 214 (1958).	16
<u>Flowers v. State</u> , 799 So. 2d 966 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999)	18
<u>Francis v. Franklin</u> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	19, 20, 22
<u>Ex parte Frazier</u> , 758 So. 2d 611 (Ala. 1999)	17
<u>Griffin v. Illinois</u> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	14, 19
<u>Hammonds v. Allen</u> , 849 F.Supp.2d 1262 (M.D. Ala. 2012).	16
<u>Hammonds v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</u> , No. 15-11797, 2017 WL 4675707 (11th Cir. Oct. 17, 2017).	16, 17

<u>Hardy v. United States</u> , 375 U.S. 277 (1964)	14
<u>L.W.C. v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 681 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)	17, 18
<u>Lipscomb v. State</u> , 68 So. 2d 862 (Ala. Ct. App. 1953)	17, 18
<u>M.B. v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 490 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993)	17
<u>McGriff v. State</u> , 908 So. 2d 961 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000)	17
<u>Ex parte McGriff</u> , 908 So. 2d 1024 (Ala. 2004)	17
<u>Mills v. Maryland</u> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	22, 23
<u>Mitchell v. Wyrick</u> , 698 F.2d 940 (8th Cir. 1983)	14
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	14, 19
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana</u> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	19, 20, 22
<u>Shafer v. South Carolina</u> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001)	22
<u>Townes v. State</u> , No. CR-10-1892 (Ala. Crim. App. June 13, 2014)	1, 12, 20, 21
<u>Townes v. State</u> , No. CR-10-1892, 2015 WL 9263802 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 18, 2015)	1, 13
<u>Ex parte Townes</u> , No. 1160523 (Ala. Oct. 20, 2017)	1, 3, 13
<u>William v. State</u> , 548 So. 2d 516 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988)	17, 18
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	19
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	19, 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
